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important Safety instructions

Consignes de sécurité importantes
Instrucciones importantes de seguridad

A A

#* Check the voltage.
& Vérifiez I3 tension.
& Verifique ef voltaje.

110-127V

oriou /o

| 220-240V

® For domeastic use. :
® Pour usage domestigue ’ = — =
® Para uso Doméstico -

@ For European Territories:
This Singer Sewing Machine was tested according to European norms and meets the requirernents
regarding electrical safety, radic interference and siectromagnetic immunity. The conformity is
documented with the mark (€ .
{*) Tested in 220-240V condition.

@ Paur les ferritoires européens !
Cette machine a coudre Singer a été testée conformément aux normes européennes et répond
aux directives de sécurité électrique, d'interférence radio et d'immunité électromagnétique.
L'identification ( € confirme la conformité aux normes.
{*) Testé dans les conditions 220-240 V.,

® Para los Territorios Europeos:!
Esta maguina de coser Singer fue evaluada de acuerdo con fas normas Europeas Y aports
fos requerimientos relativos a sequridad elécirica, interferencias de radio y inmunidad
electromagnetica. La conformidad esta documentada con la marca (€.
{*) Probada en 220-240V condicion.

Dear Customer: We recommend that for future reference you record the serial number of your sewing
machine in the space provided {below).

Cher client, pour référence, nous vous conseiflons dinscrire le numéro de série de votre machine
& coudre dans l'espace prévu a cet effet ci-dessous.

Estimado Cliente: Recomendamos que para su futura referencia registre ef numero de sere de su
maquina de coser en ef lugar asignado para effo (abajo).




0.

Consignes de sécurité importantes

COMMENT REDUIRE LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE, DE DECHARGE ELECTRIQUE ET DE BLESSURES
CORPORELLES : .
LORS DE L'UTILISATION DE TOUT APPAREIL ELECTRIQUE ; IL EST IMPORTANT D'OBSERVER DES
PRECAUTIONS DE SECURITE ELEMENTAIRES, ET NOTAIMMENT CELLES QUI SUIVENT -

VEUNLLEZ LIRE L'ENSEMELE DES CONSIGNES AVANT D'UTILISER CET APPAREN. :

-

A

e

Cette machine a é¢é concue pour un o
usage domestique.

Cette machine ne doit jamais éié
branchée quand elle n'est PAS utilisée.
Retirez toujours la fiche de la machine de
ia prise murale avant le nettoyage et
apres f'usage.

Avant d'allumer la machine, assurez-

vous que la tension élecirique de la prise
murale correspond bien a ja tension 2
recommandeée,

N'utilisez la machire que pour I'usage
presecrif dans le présent manuel L
d'utilisation. N'utilisez que les piéces
explicitement conseillées pour la

machine,

Débranchez toujours !a fiche électrique

de fa prise murale ou éteignez la machine
avant d'effectuer tout ajustement dans fa
zZone de Vaiguille, par exempie pour

enfller aiguille, changer d'aiguille, @
changer la plague & aiguille, le pied
presseur, retirer le boitier de canetite, eic.

Débranchez toujours ta machine de la .
prise murale avant de retirer des
couvercles, de lubrifier la machine et
d'effectuer tout ajusfement mentionné
dans le présent manuef d'utilisation.

Ne débranchez pas la machine en tirant
sur le cable. Pour débrancher, saisissez
fa fiche, et non le cable.

N'essayez pas d'ajusfer la courroie du  ®
moteur. 5§ un ajustemnent est nécessaire,
adressez-vous au centre SINGER

avtorisé le plus proche. a

Sila lampe LED est endommagée, eile
doit étre remplacée par fe constructeur,
par un agent du service aprés-vente, ou
par une personne quaiifiée de fagon
similaire afin d'éviter tout danger.

® Pendant ia couture, ne placez pas vos

doigts prés des parties en mouvement, §f
est necessaire de faire paitficulierement
attention dans la zone de f'aiguitie quand
celie-ci est en mouverent,

Ne tirez pas et ne poussez pas e tissu
avec fermeté pendant ia couture, Ceci
pourrait tordre Maiguille et la casser.

N'utilisez famais Ia machine si une aire
d'aération est obstruée, Veillez 4 ce que
les ouvertures destinéas & ia ventilation
de‘ta machine ainsi que ia pédaie restent
dégagées de peluches et de poussiére.

M'utilisez pas ta machine dans les lieux
ou des aérosols sonf uiilisés ou de
'oxygéne administré,

La machine n'est pas destinée 2 éire
utilisée sans surveillance par des enfants
ni par des personnes handicapées.

Si le cable d'alimentation est
endommagsé, il doit étre remplacé par fe
constructeur, par up agent du service
aprés-vente ou par une parsonne
qualifiée de facon similaire afin d'éviter
iout danger.

N'utilisez pas fa machine en plein air.
N'utilisez pas d'aiguilles tordues.

N'utitisez que la plague a aiguilfe
correcte. Une autre plague 3 aiguifte
pourrait casser l'aiguifie,

Eteignez ou débranchez Fappareil quand
vous le laissez sans surveiliance.

CONSERVEZ CES CONSIGNES.
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Entretien

Maintenance

 Mantenimiento

Guia de solucion de problemas

Getting to know your machine
Faites connaissance avec votre machine
Conocimiento de su maquina

l.a aguja no se mueve

4

¢ Esta ef cable conectado a fa clavija?
JEsta sl interstuptor encendido?

ZEsta ef controlador conectado?

¢ Esta el efe devanador a la derecha?

La aguja se mueve perq
fa puntada no se forma |

¢ Tiene algun defecto fa aguja?
¢Estéd la aguja colocada correctamente en af prendedor?
¢Estan fa agufa y la bobina enhebradas correctamente?

La aguja se quiebra

cEsté fa aguja enhebrada correctamente ?

SES ef tamafio de Ia aguja apropiado para la tela?
¢ Esta la aguja colocada correctamente?

JEstan los controfadores ajustades correctamente?

Dificultades para
devanar la bobina?

iSe desenrofla ef hilo fibremente del carrete?

(Esta ef eje devanador de la bobina a fa derecha?
£Sujeto la punta del hilo af comienzo del devanado?
iSe engancha el hilo en ef carrete?

Parts / Piéces / Partes

P/N: 362286 é

359102

£l hito inferior se
cotta

£Se enrollo el hilo de fa bobina correctamente?
¢ Esté la bobina instalada en fa caja bobina correctamente?

i prensatelas

£l hilo superior se
corfa

¢ Esta fa maquina enhebrada correctamente?

¢ Se desenrolla el hilo del carrete libremente?
¢Es el tamano correcto de la aguja para el hilo?
¢ Esté la tension superior def hilo muy alta?
¢Esta instalada la caja bobina correctamente?

¢ Tienen las puntas de la bobina alguna rebaba?

Fafla en las puntadas

¢Esté correcto el enfiebrado de la aguja?

¢ Esté la fela presionada por el prensatelas firmemente?
¢Estan correctos ef tipo v ef tamade de la aguja para fa tela?
;iEsta la aguja torcida?

La tela no se mueve
correctamente bajo ef

cEsta el prensatelas instalado correctamente en la maquina?
iEsta el largo de la puntada ajustado correctamente?
(Esta el prensatelas abajo?

10.
1.
12
13
14,
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
0,
21.
22,
23
24,
25
26,

27

28.

i L R

Babbin winder stop

Bobhin winder pin
Haorizentat spool pin

Stitch width diat

Needle position selector
Needie thread tension lever
Thread guides

Bobbin winder tengion disc
Face plate

Automatic needie threader
Buttanholer engaging lever
General purpose presser foot
Meedle plate

Bobbin visor slide plate
Removable extension table
Reverse button

Pattern selector diai

Stitch length dial

Hand whes|

Presser foot liftar

Thread cutter

Meedie ciamp

Feed dogs

Fower and light switch
Machine plug

Foot controfier

Thread guides

DOrop Feed Loyer

By ok kb, m
S WMy
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. Arrél du dévidoir
. Tige du dévidoir
. Porte-hobine horizontal

Cadran de largeur du point
Sélecteur de la position de Faiguilfe

. Manette de terision du fil daiguitle

Guide-fifs

. Disque de tension du deévidair
. Plaque frontale

. Enfile-aiguilfe awtomatique

. Manette de boutonniére

. Pied presseur universel

. Plague a aiguille

. Couvercle du compartiment &

canette

. Bras fibre

. Boutott de marche arriére

. Sélecteur de point

. Cadran de longueur du point

. Volant

. Releveur du pied presseur

. Coupe-fil

. - Pinee-alguille

. Griffes

. Interrupteur lampe et marche/arrét
. Prise dis cible

. Rhéostat

. Guide-fils

. Manette des griffes d'entrainement

1. Limitador de la cantidad de hilo
de ta bobina
2. Bje del devanador de Ja bobing
3. Parta carretes horzordal
4. Selector de ancho d2 la puntada
9. Selector de i posicicn de la aguja
& Selector de tension def hito
7. Guia hifo
& Tensor devanador de fa bobina
8. Tapa lateral
10, Enhebrador avtomatico del Rilo
11. Palanca de encaje de la ojaladora
12, Prensatelas de use general
13. Flaca aguja
14 Visor da la bobina, placa corredera
15. Extonsion removitie def brazo
16, Botén de refroceso
17. Selector de bordados
18. Sedector del largo de ta puntada
18 Volamta
0. FPalanca alza prensatelas
21, Corta hifp
22 Tomille prendedor de la aguja
23 Dierdes impelantes
24, IMerrupfor de encendido
25, Entrada def cable
26, Controlador velocidad
27 Gula hifo
28, Palanca del inpelsnta

FaTal



Maintenance
,  Maintenance
¥ Mantenimiento

Performance checklist

Thread balls up on
the underside of
the fabric

Lift presser foot and re-thread the
machine, holding thread firmly.
Lower presser foot prior to sewing

Needie does
net move

ls machine connected to elecirical supply?

is the power and light switched on?

Is speed contral pedal connected?

Is the bobbin winder spindle pushed to the right?

Neadle moves
but stitch is not
formed

is needle bent?

is Stitch Selector fully engaged?

Is needle fully inserted into needle ctamp?
Are bobbhin and needle correctly threaded?

Needle breaks

is needie correct size for fabric?

is needle fully.inserted into needle clamp?
Are controls properly set?

Are accessories correct for sewing?

Bahkin winding
difficulties

Is thread unwinding freely from spool?

Is bobbin winder disc at the correct height?

Is thread hanging up on the slit on the thread spooi?
fs the bobbin winder spindle pushed 1o the right?

is thread end securely held at start of winding?

Lower thread

Is bobbin correctly wound?

breaks Is bobbin correctly inserted into bobbin case?
ts machine properiy threaded?

Upper thread Is thread freely unwinding from spooi?

breaks Is upper thread tension too tight?

is baobhin case properly inserted?
Is bobbin rim free of nicks?

Skipped siitches

ls machine properly threaded?

ts fabric firmly held down?

Is needie correct style and size for fabric?
Is needle straight?

Fabric does not
move properly
under presser foot

Is presser foot correctly attached to machine?
is presser foot lowered?
Is stitch length correctiy set?

Faltes connalssance avec votre machine

[ Bouton rotalif de
fargeur du point
Seélecteur de la position 1
de l'aiquille |
£ 313
- O
Manette de fension du fif O
d'aiguille AR

Boutorn rotatif de
- T $ - langueur du point
@ situeé derriére leo

- = sélecteur de poirnt
Al -
off 5 &
2

Manette des griffes
d'entrainement

Sélecteur de point
o

N

Bouton de marche
arriére

Sélecteur de ia position de laiguille : I'aiguille peut étre dépiacée de sa position
centrale vers la droite ou vers Ia gauche. Cette manceuvre est pratique pour insérer des
fermetures 4 giissiére, des cordonnets et pour surpiquer.

Manette de tension du fil d'aiguille : cette commande détermine la pression exercée sur
fe fif d'aiguille quand il passe dans la machine. Normalement, il est en position « AUTO ».
!l sera peut-éire nécéssaire d'augmenter ou diminuer Ia tension pour les points
décoratifs.

Sélecteur de point : tournez ce bouton pour sélectionner un point, tef gti'un point droit
ou un point de feston. Tournez le boufon jusqu'a ce que le point désiré soif dans
l'alignement du petit point rouge sur ia machine, Les points sont groupés par deux, Le
bouton du sélecteur de point tourne plus facilement quand le bouton de largeur du point
est régleé sur la couture droite,

Cadran de largeur du point : it régle la largeur d'un point. Quand on tourne e bouton vers
ia gauche, le point s'élargit. Quand il est positionné & droite, le point n‘a pas de largeur et
forme ainsi un point droft,

Cadran de longueur du point : il régle la proximité entre les points ou la distance d'un

point au point suivant. Une longueur de point de « 5 » indique que les points sont trés

éloignés les uns des autres. Quand la longueur du point est réglée sur « 0 », les poinis

sont superposés. Le bouton rotatif doit étre réglé sur la position « coutures extensibles »
114481 Pour la couture de tout point ROUGE/EXTENSIBLE.

Bouton de marche arriére : au début et a fa fin de chaque couture, if est conseilié
d'appuyer sur e bouton de marche arriére pour renforcer la couture par des points en
arriére.

Manette des griffes d'entrainement : cefte manette permet d'abaisser les griffes pour
ie reprisage, la broderie et la couture de monogrammes.

11



Maintenance
A  Entretien
_ Mantenimiento

Cleaning the machine
Nettoyage de ja machine
Limpieza de la maquina

Accessories / Accessoires / Accessorios v—l

Getting to know your machine

Faites connaissance avec votre machine

Conocimiento de su maquina

600028

General sewing presser foot
{Found on machine}

Pied universef

(en place sur la machine)
Prensatelas generaf

358120

Buttonhole presser foot
Pied boutonniére
Prensatelas para ojales

357980

Blind hem presser foot
Pied pour point invisible
Prensalelas para puntada invisible

357882

Zipper presser foot
Pied fermeture & glissiére
Prensatelas para cremalleras

o
G:ggdt)?} 1795874

Spool pin holders
Etrier de bobines

Ef,g}?,ﬂ” 507604 Sujetador de portacarrete
'Patuaio
Needle pack
353364 Assortiment d'aiguilies
FPagquste de agujas
¢ = Bobbir {3 units) (*)
355838900 Canettes (3 unités)
Bobinas (3 unidades)
IMPORTANT:

« DO NOT remove the
positioning piate (A).

+ Ne retirez PAS la plaquette
de positionnement (A).

* MUNCA rernueva fa placa
de posicion (A).

This machine uses anly the special bobbin (3595838900) by Singer. These bobbins are Sure Fit™ insertion,

IMPORTANT :

Seules fes caneties _sgéc.ia.fes {359838900) de Singer sont & utiliser sur cette machine. L'insertion de
ces canettes Sure Fit™ s‘effectue dans un seu/ sens.

IMPORTANTE:

Esta maquina usa solamente las bobinas-Surefit™ (359838900) por Singer. Las bobinas se instalan
en una sola direccion.

S Lint brush for cleaning
\@ Brosse pour le nettoyage

Escobilla para impieza

546358

e, Veriical Spool pin
444813 N Porte-bobine vertical
@ Porla carrele

64 .

Fabric guide
360137 k\m Guide de tissu

‘/ Guia de tela para acoichado

Note: To acquire optional accessories check with a Singer retailer.

Remarque : pour acquérir des accessoires supplémentaires, adressez-vous a votre détailiant Singer.
Nota: Para adquirir accesorios adicionales, visite un Centro de Atencién Singer.

.13



1win Needie sewing with Optional Twin Needle Learning how to set the machine for the different stitches
Couture a I'aiguille Jumellée optionnelle

Coser con Agu_;a Dob!e (opc mnaf)

Pass one thread through the eye of the right needle,

and then pass the second thread through the eye of Needle position selector dial
the left needle. Pull 8" of both threads under the presser

foot, and to the back of the machine,

Faites passer un fil dans le chas de I'aiguille droite,

puis faites passer I'autre fil dans le chas de 'aiguille
gauche, Tirez chaque fil de 15 cm, faites-les passer Needie thread tension tever
sous le pied presseur, puis vers l'arriére de Ia machine.

Fase un hilo por ef ofo derecho de ia aguja, v luego pase e
segundo hilo por el gjo izquierdo de la aguja. Jale 6
centimetros aproximadamente de ambos hilos bajo el
prensatelas y hacia atrds de fa magquina.

Stitch width dial

important : Never use the Automatic needle threader
with 3 twin needle.

important : n'utiliser jamais l'enfile-aiguilte
automatique avec une aiguille jumeliée.
importante: Nunca use ef ensartador automatico

con una aguja doble. IMPORTANT: Aiways set the Stitch Length to 111 &1 for a
STRETCH stitches to ensure the stitch forms properly.

Stitch Selectors for the model 4220, Stitch Selectors for the madel 4228,

IMPORTANT: Itis easier to turn the pattern selector dial, if the Stitch width dial is in the
Straight Stitch position and the needle Is in the highest position.




Twin Needle Sewing with Optional Twin Needle
Couture & 'alguilie jumellée optionnelie
 Coser con Aguja Doble (opc ional) |

Place one spooi of thread on the vertical
spaol pin and the other on the horizontal
spool pin.

Placez une bobine de fil sur fe porte-
bobine vertical et une sur le porte-
bobine horizontal.

Coloque un carrete de hilo en ef porta
carret vertical. Coloque el oiro carrete
de hilo en ef porta carrete horizontal.

Pull thread from both spools, hold
firmty over the first thread guide,
Then push the threads down,
snapping them into the thread
guide.

Tirez le fil des deux bobines et
maintenez-fes fermement au-
dessus du premier guide-fil,
Ensuite, tirez les fils vers fe
bas pour les introduire dans le
guide-fif.

Jale el hifo de ambos carretes,
sostenga con firmeza sobre ef
primer guia hilos. Luego baje fas
hebras, enganchandolas en of
guia hillos.

Pull both threads through the second thread guide.
Faites passer les deux fils dans le deuxiéme guide-fil.
Jale ambas hebras por el segundo gulia hifos.

60 ..

Comment régler la machine pour les différents points

Cadran de
largeur du point

N

de longueur
dus point situé &

Séalecteur de la position de
Vaiguitle

VAW

Manefte de tension du fif
d'aiguifle

derriére le 5 '!
sélecteur de Lo
point

IMPORTANT:

Réglez Ia longueur de point sur la position « coutures extensibles » {11 §81111 pouria

couture de tout point EXTENSIBLE, afin de vous assurer que les points seront formés
correctement.

Sélecteur de point du modéle 4220 Sélecteur de point du modéie 4228

IMPORTANT :
il est plus facile de tourner le sélecteur de point si le cadran de largeur du
point est réglé en position « point droit ».



Twin Needie Sewing with Optional Twin Needle
Couture a I'alguiiie jumellée optionnelle

Change to the twin needle.
Mettre en place l'aiguilfe jumelide
Cambie a la aguja doble.

Turn handwheel counter ciockwise until the needle is in the
highest position..

Tournez le volani vers vous jusqu'a ce que I'aiguilie soit
dans la position Ia plus hauste.

Gire ef volante hacia usted hasta que la aguja esté en su
posicion mas alta.

Lower presser foot.
Abaissez le pied presseur.
Baje ia palanca del prensatelas.

Loosen thumb screw and remove needle.
Desserrez ia vis du pince-aiguille et retirez "aiguille.
Afloje ef torniffo y quite la aguja.

insert the twin needle, placing the fiat side of the needle to
the back, and push needle ali the way up.

insdrez Paiguiffe double en positionnant fe coté plat de
Yaiguiile vers Farriére, puis poussez Faiquilie vers le haut
e pius foin possible.

Inserte fa aguja doble, colocando ef fado plano de la aguja
hacia atras y empuje fa aguja hacia arriba.

Tighten thumb screw.
Resserrez la vis du pince-aiguille.
Apriete el torniffo.

58.

> CoserconAguja Doble (opcionaly

Aprendie_ndo a Configurar su Méquir;a_ para las _pig_ﬁntag_?gntadag K

. Sefactor de ancho de puntada

Selector de posicion de fa aguja

IMPORTANTE:

Siempre ajuste 6! Largo de Puntada a \ | & 111)] para todas ias puntadas en ROJO/FLEXIBLES
para asegurar que la puntada se forme correctamente.

Selector de puntadas del modslo 4220 Selector de puntadas modeka 4228

IMPORTANTE: Es mas facil girar el selector de puntada, sifa perilia de ancho de
Puntada esta en puntada recta.

1G



giind hem stitch
Point invisibie
) Pgnfa_da para Q‘qbfadiiio in w‘sibfe

Fold and pin fabric as shown.
Pliez et épinglez le tissu conformément & Fillustration.
Doble y coloque affileres en Ia tela como se muestra.

Place the fabric under the blind hem presser foot with
the fold of the fabric positioned so that the needle just
pierces the fold when the needie swings to the left.

Piacez le tissu sous le pied pour point invisible, le pli
di tissu doit étre positionné de fagon 3 ce que l'aiguilie
ne pique le pli que quand aiguille pique du cété
gauche.

Cologue Ia tela debajo del prensatelas para dobladilios
con &f doblez de la tela colocado de modo que ta aguja
apenas fome el doblez cuando la aguja se mueva a ia
izguierda.

Use the screw on the foot to fine tune the exact
position of the needle as it pierces the fabric fold.

Utilisez le cadran de largeur du point pour
régler avec précision fa position exacte de
Faiguille quand effe pique le pli de tissu.

Use el control de ancho de puntada para ajustar fa
posicion exacta de la aguja.

When finished, the thread is almost invisible
on the right side of the fabric, especiaiiy
when using matching thread color.

Une fois la couture terminée, e fif est
presque invisible sur Fendroit du tissu,
surtout si vous utifisez un fil de Ia méme
coufeur.

Cuando termine, ef hilo serg casi invisible en
el lado derecho de la tela, especialmente
cuando se usa hilo de color de /a tela.

4]
= by =
==
Underside Topside
Envers Endroit
Anverso Derecho
36 .

Connecting the machine
Branchement de la machine

Conectando la Maquina

ForNorth America

“This appliance has a polarized (one blade wider than the other) plug. To reduce the risk of
electric shock, this plug is intended to fitin a polarized cutlet only one way. Ifthe plug does not fit
fully inthe outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician to install the
proper outlet. Do not modify the plug in any way”,

PourLU’Amérique du Nord

“Cet appareif a une prise polarisée (une lame plus large que Fautre). Afin de réduire le
risque de décharge électrique, cette prise est congue pour ne pouvoir étre branchée qguie
dans le bon sens avec des connecteurs muraux polarisés. Sila prise ne peut étre insérée
complétement dans le connecteur mural, inversez fa. Sile probléme persiste, vous devez
consulter un electricien qualifié qui vous installera le support mural adapté. En aucun
cas vous ne devez modifierla prise”.

Para America del Norte

"Este aparato tiene una polarizacion (una hoja mas ancha que la otra). Para reducir el riesgo de
electrocucion, este clavija esta preparado para alojarse, en una toma de corriente polarizada
s6lo de una forma. Sila clavija no se ajusta compietamente en Ia toma de corriente, de fa vuefta
a la clavija. Si atin asi contintia sin entrar, contacte con un eleciricista la clavija para instalar ia
torna de corriente adecuada. No modifique de ninguna manera la clavija”

A




Adgjusting Stretch Stitches

Régiage pour les points extensibles
Ajustando las puntadas flexibles

Stretch stitches are stitches with a forward and reverse motion. For best results place a
stabilizer under the fabric o assist in proper stiich formation. Always sew a test on a scrap
of the fabric that you are using.

Les points extensibles sont des points formés par un mouvement en avant et un
mouvement en arriére. Pour de meilleurs résultats, placez sous le tissu un entoiliage

qui vous aidera a obtenir des points correctement formés. Effectuez toujours une couture
d'essai sur un morceat du fissy gue vous utilisez.

Las puntadas flexibles son puntadas con un movimiento adelante y airas. Para mejores resul-
tados cologue un establlizador debajo de Ia tela para ayudar en una adecuada formacion de
fa puniada. Cosa siempre una prueba en un pedazo de tela que no este utilizando.

Correct /\/\

Correct
Correcto Correci by turning the Stitch length
selector dial to the right.
TTOO c[ose’ /\ /\ Corrigez en tournant le cadran de
rap serre longueur du point vers la droite.
Muy cerrado

Correcto girando ef selector de targo
de puntada a la derecha.

Caorrect by turning the Stitch fength
selector dial to the left.

Trop ouvert Corrigez en tournant le cadran de
Muy abietto longueur du point vers la gauche,
Correcto girando el selector de largo
de puntada a la izquierda.
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Machine basics
Généralités
Aspectos bdsicos de la maquina

Changing snap-on presser foot
Changer fes pieds 3 enclenchement
Cambiando ef prensatelas de colocacion instantanea

Turn handwheel counter clockwise until the neadle is in the
highest position.

Tournez le volant vers vous jusqu'a ce gue laiguilie soit
dans la position fa plus haute.

Gire ef volante hacia usted hasta que Ia aguja esté en fa
pOsicion mas affa.

Raise presser foot,

Relevez le pied presseur.
Levante la palanca del prensatelas.

ij Press the release button at the back of the shank and the foot
will disengage.

Appuyez sur lg bouton de dégagement du pied presseur of
le pied se dégage.

Presfone ef liberador del prensatelas para que se suelts.

Remove foot.
Retirez le pied.

Retire ef prensatelas.




Stretch Stitches Machine basics
Points extensibles Généralités

Puntadas Flexibles _ | | B Aspectos bésicos de la maquina

L Stitchg‘vidth_ ; Changing screw-on presser feet or shank
T puiace, Changer le pled presseur sur talon visser

Cambio del prensatelas a torniffo

v
i
i

211l
Set the Siitch length to 11130

for alf RED stitches.

Réglez la longueur du point sur
Ll pour tous les points ROUGES,
Afuste el Largo da Punfada a 11isziiy

para todas fas pumtadas flexibles en
ROJO.

Stitch length diat
Longueur dy

MNeedle position; Center

Pozifion de 'aiguilie; cenirale
Posicion aguja: Centro

Turn handwheel counter clockwise until the needle is in the
highest position.

Taurnez le volant vers vous jusqu'a ce que Paiguilie soit
dans la position la plus haute.

Gire e volante hacla usted hasta que la aguja esté en ia
posicion mas alta.

Start with the Needls thread

tension in Auto‘;:ro&pon_.
Tension du fil faiguille

Tension de hilo

Ag,\_,
\%fnsx

Raise presser foot lifter.
Relevez le refeveur de pied presseur.
Levante la palanca def prensatelas.

Pattern selector dial

! ! int
Selectour de point o Using the screwdriver, turn the screw counter-clockwise to loose!
Selector de puntadas Selecior de largo g fe P 1l © WIS 0se
de puntada presser fool screw.
o A_!'a{de du tournevis, dévissez dans le sens inverse des
\‘\‘;@\E aiguiffes d’une montre pour dasserrer la vis du pied
@ presseur.
== Usando el destornillador, gire el torniffo en sentido

contrario a ia manecilas del relof para aflojar el sujeta
prensatefas / zanco.

Remove presser foot screw, presser foot and foot holder/sharnk.

Retirer la vis du pied presseur, e pied presseur of e
talon de pied presseur.

Quite of tornilfo, el sujeta prensatelas / zanco y el

The RED/Stretch stitches on the paitern selector dial are stretch stitches. They can be sewn
on fabrics that have streich, or can be used as decorative stitch on almost any type of fabric.

Les poinis ROUGES/extensibles sur je sélecteur de point sont des points extensibles. lis prensatolas.
peuvent étre cousus sur des lissus extensibles ou étre utilisés comme poinis décoratifs sur
presque tous les types de fissus.
Las puntadas flexibles en ROJO deniro del selector de puntadas son las gue puede coser
telas elasticas. Con effas puede reaiizar una puntada decorativa en casi cualquier tipo de
fela.
(7] Turn handwheel counter clockwise until the needle is in the To attach a screw-on presser foot or shank:
highest position. Align the presser foot holder and presser foot screw with the
Tournez le volant vers vous jusqu'a ce que l'aiguifle soft opening in the presser bar. Tighten the screw clockwise.
dans la position Iz plus haute. Pour mettre en place un pied presseur 4 talon visser
Gire ef volante hacia usted hasta que la aguja esté en la alignez le support de pied presseur et la vis du pied presseur
posicion mas alta. avec fe trou de la tige du pied. Serrez la vis dans le sens des
aiguilles d'une montre,
7] Raise presser foot lifter and slide fabric under the presser foot.
; : Fara colocar el sujeta prensatelas / zanco, apriete el
Relevez lo pied presseur et mettez le tissu sous tornifla en la abertura de fa barra presionadora en sentido

e pied presseur.

Levante la palanca def prensatelas y coloque tela
debajo def prensatefas.

de fas manecilias del reloj. “O*




Overedging a seam or edge
Surjeter une couture ou un bord
Puntada tipo Overlock

Pocsition de f'aiguiiie: cenirale

Needle position: Center

Posicion aguia; Ceniro

AT

Start with the Needle thread
tension in Auto posifion,
Tension du fif dalguitie
Tensién de hilo

Largeur du point

i

Stitch width

Largo puntada
L]
i L

for all RED stitches,

G-

Reéglez Ia longueur du point sur

Afuste ef Largo de Puntada a i3
pard todas las puntadas flexibles en
ROJO,

O pour tous les points ROUGES,

Fr + Stitch length dial
= Pattern selector dial Longueur du
Sélecteur de point point
Selector de puntadas Selector de largo
de puntada
e
Rk
e
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Turn handwheel counter clockwise untif the needie is in the
highest position,

Tournez le volant vers vous jusqu'a ce que | ‘@iguiile soit
dans la position la plus haute.

Gire ef volante hacia usted hasta que la aguja esté en 1a
POsicion mas alta.

Raise presser foot lifter and slide fabric under the presser foot.

Relevez ie pied presseur et mettez le tissu sous
le pled presseur.

Levante la palanca def prensatelas y coloque la tela
debajo dsf prensatelas.

Machine basics
Généralités
Aspectos basicos de la maquina

Drop feed tever
Abaisse griffes
Bajando ios dientes impelentes

The feed dogs control the movement of the fabric that is being sewn. They should be raised
for all general sewing purposes and lowered for darning, embroidery and monogramming.
When the feed dogs are lowered, you must manually move the fabric. The feed dogs are
located under the presser foot,

Les griffes d'entrainement contrélent le mouvement du tissu pendant Ia couture, Elles
doivent éire relevées pour foutes les coutures habituelies ef abaissdes pour le reprisage
fa broderie et Ia couture de monogrammes. Quand les griffes sont abaissées, vous deve
faire avancer le tissu 4 la main, Les griffes sont situdes sous le pied presseur,

Los dientes impelentes conlrolan el movimiento de 1a tela que se esta cosiendo. Debe
fevantarse para todo tino de costura y bajarse para bordade, zurcido Y monogramas.

Cuando se baja ef control de dientes impelentes, debe
mover manualmente fa tela. Los dientes impelentes astan
localizados debajo del prensatelas.

Remove extension table
Retirez fe bras libre.
Quite of brazo de extensién.

Push lever to the eft to lower the feed dogs.

Poussez ia manette des griffes vers la gauche pour
abaisser les griffes.

Empufe la palanca a fa izquierda para bajar ef
impelente,

Push lever to the right and turn the handwhee! counter
clockwise 1o raise the feed dogs.

Poussez la manette des griffes vers la droite pour
relever les griffes, et tourner le volant vers vous pour
réengager fes griffes.

Empuje fa palanca a la derecha para levantar el
impelente.

—



Buttonholes one-step

Boutonniére 1 étape
QOjales en un paso

Gently pull the buttonhole engaging lever down and push it
1o the back.

Abaissez délicatement ja manetie de boutonnigre, puis
poussez le vers Parriére.

Jafe con cuidado fa patanca def ojal v empije hacia
atras.

Make a practice buttonhole on a scrap of the fabric you are
using. Use an interfacing or stabilizer between the two
fabric layers.

Sew,

Réalisez une boutonniérs d'essai sur un morceau du tissu
que vous utilisez. Utllisez un entollage ou un
stabilisateur entre les épaisseurs du tissu. Cousez.

Realice un ojal de practica en un pedazo de tels .
Utilice entretela o estabifizador enfrs dos capas de tela.
Comience a coser.

The buttonhole will be sewn in this order. Take
your foot off of the foot controller and stop
sawing after the step #4 {left side of the
buttonhole} is completed.

La boutonniére sera cousue selon les étapes
iliustrées. Retirez votre pied de la pédale ef
arrétez de coudre une fois Métape #4
exécutée {c6té gauche de la boutonniére).

£t ojal se cose en aste orden. Quite of pie del
pedal de controf de velocidad y deje de coser
despues def paso No. 4 (se completa el lado
izquierdo del ojal}.
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Open the bultonhole.
Coupez 'suverture de la boutonniére.
Abra el ofal.

Fabric, thread and
needle table

Use only original Singer
needles

Aspectos bdsicos de la mdquina

Tableau des tissus, fils et

aiguilies

Employez seuterment les aiguilies
ariginales Singer.

Machine basics

Généralités

Tabla de telas, hitos
¥ agujas

Ulifice solamente agujas
criginatas Singer.

Fabri¢ (according to the weight) Thread Meedles Aiguifie Agujas
Tissu (selon son poids) Fit Type Size
Tala {conforme su peso) Hito Catégorie Grosseur
Tipo Tamarno
Light- batiste,  hafista  batista. Coton-wrapped  Coton mélange  Algodon retorcido
weight | chiffon,  mousse- chiffon, poliester or polyester com prirgster, a
Léger |STED2, line Crepe, 100% poliester ou 100 % Polyester o 2020 1180
Civiana |5 da soie, seda of mercerized  100% Polyester marerizada 60°
cripe #5600 ou
S0l ) Mercarisé 680 )
Medium- | linen, fin Hira, Coton-wiapped  Coton méfangé  Algodon retorcide
waight | percale,  percale percal, poliester or polyester con polidster, o
Woyen PIGUe,  pigue  pigue, 100% poliester oo 100 % Pabvesier o
mushin,  moysse. Mmusse- ar mergenzad 100% Polyester mercenzada 50° 202
Medi- | vEWeL  ine fina, & 500 ou 0] 1490
ano froio-  vefours 'ana. Mercerisé 50"
fiper . micrg.  Satén
fibres
Medium [ gabar- ' gabar- gé'bar- Cot'on-w'rapped Coton mélangé  Algodin ralorcido o
Heavy [dine, dine dina, peliester or poiyester con pofiéstar, o
Epals | et fweed  tweed, 100% paliester sy 100 % Potyaster o
P T |canwvas,  fojfe brin, of marcerized 100% Polyester mercerizada 40 2020 16f140
Medi- guﬁ?(r'n tourde, sargs, #a0* ou
ano enim, — jean, coteld Me isd 407
pesado | gingham ‘quingan Mercerisé 40
Enits single taing purtes Coton-wrapped  Coton mélangé  Algodén retorcico Balt point 11480
wnits, tricoted, cerrados, | poliester ar polyester coit poliéstar, o Pointbafle | 1490
Mailtes | Jouble faine  puntos 100% paligster gy 106 % Polvester o Funta 16100
O knils, epaised dobles, of nylon 100% Polyester mylon Esférica 18110
punto . 18RS jersey  tricot ou Nyion 2045
1ca trico!

* Mot recommended on strefch fabrics.
* Déconseillé sur les tissus extensibies

* Mo se recomianda para telas elasticss.,

Always use SINGER needles for best resuits,

Change the needle regularly (approximately after sewing twe fo three projects).

J

Damaged fabric and poorly formed stitches are usually caused by a bent, blunt or

burred needle. The above chart will assist in findin
and weight of your fabric.

g the correct needle for the type

[: Pour de meilleurs résultats, utilisez toujours des aiguifies SINGER, |

Remplacez l'aiguille régulierement (aprés avoir cousu deux ou trois projets
environ). L'endommagement des tissus et la mauvaise formation des points sont
souvent dus a des aiguilles tordues, émoussées ou rugueuses. Le fableay ci-dessu.
vous aidera a trouver 'afguille idéale pour le type et F'épaisseur de votre tissu,

| Siempre utifice agujas SINGER para mejores resultados.

_

Carnbie reguiarmente fas agujas (aproximadamente después de coser dos o fres

trabafos de costura), Tejidos mal formados o de baja calidad son normalmente
causados por una aguja dafada. La tabla d

trar fa aguja correcta para cada tipo de tela.

e telas, hilos y agufas le ayudara a encon-

Ele



(ol S WA Threading the machine
Polnts zigzags Enfilage de la machine
Puntada Zigzag Ensartandq la Maquina

Sew.
Cousez,

Comience a coser.

Pull thread out from the spool through the second thread guide.
Tirez le fil de la bobine et faites-le passer par le deuxiéme guide-fil.
Jale la hebra del carrete hacia ef sequndo guia hilos.

When finished, turn handwhee! counter clockwise until

the needie is in the highest position.

{ne fois ia couture terminée, tournez le volant vers vous
jusqu’a ce que I'aiguiile soit dans fa position fa pius hauta,
Cuando termine, gire el volante hacia usted hasta que la
aguja esté en fa posicion mas alta.

Ralse presser foot lifter and slide fabric from under the
presser foot,

Relevez le pied presseur ef retirez fe tissu en

fe faisant glisser sous le pied presseur.

Levante fa palanca del prensatelas y retive Ia tela
debajo del prensatelas.

Place the thread to the right of the Bobbin winder disc, then swing the bobbin thread

to the left going under and around the disc, pulfing the thread toward the Bobbin
winder.

Piacez le fil a droite du disque de tension du dévidoir, puis faites-le passer 3
gauche sous le disque et aufour du disque, en tirant le il vers le dévidoir de
canette.

Cologue el hilo a Ig_derecha def tensor, dé vuelta a {a izquierda como se muestra en
fa imagen, jale el hilo hacia el devanador de bobina.

[7] Pull the thread through the hole in the
bobbin as shown, leaving a 4" tail.

Faites passer le fil par un des trous de
fa canette conformément 3
lillustration en faissant dépasser un
bout de fil de 10 cm.

Pase el hilo por uno de los orificios de
adentro hacia afuera de fa bobina

como se mugstra, dejando una hebra de
4 centimetros aproximadamente,

31



LDcADREIG Threading the machine
Batir Enfilage de ia machine
Hilvanado | Ensartan_do la Mé_quina

Sew
LCousez
Comisnce a coser.

nserting the bobbin and removing the bobbin (Use onty SINGER #3598358000 bobbing)
Mettre en place ef retirer la canette (utlisez des cansttes SINGER 4359338900 uniquement}
Colocando y quitando la bobina (utitice solo bobinas SINGER #359838900)

Turn handwheel counter clockwise unlil the needla is in th
highest position.

Raise presser foot lifter.

Tournez le volant vers vous jusqua ce que
l'alguilie soit dans la position ia plus haute.

Relevez le releveur de pied presseur.

Gire ef volante hacia usted hasta que la aguia
esté en la posicion mas afta.

Levante fa palanca del prensatelas.

Pull the bobbin visor slide piate forward to open bobbin area.
Tirez vers 'avant le couvercle transparent du compartiment
a canette,

Jafe la placa transparente hacia defanie para dejar
descubierta ef 4rea de fa bobina.

Continue sewing until finished.
Confinuez la couture jusqu’a la fin.
Contintie cosiendo hasta terminar la costura,

IMPORTANT: Place bobbin into case with the two holes an the
bobbin facing up. The bobbin thread should rotate counter-
clockwise as it comes off the bobbin. The bobbin should lay flush
within the bobbin case.

IMPORTANT : placez la canette dans son logement en
veillant a ce que Jes deux trous de la canette solent situés
sur le dessus. Le fil de canette doit tourner dans le sens
contraire des aiguilles d'une montre quand il se déroule de
ia canetie. Le haut de Ia caneite doit étre au méme niveau
que le hoitier de canetie.

BN & “‘ff
=

'Ef“

Correct

mgo IMPORTANTE: Cologue la bobina en ja caja con Jos dos orfficios

de la bobina hacia arriba. Et hilo de la bobina debe girar en
Incorrect sentido conirario a las maneciffas del relof cuando sale de Ja

tnoamedt | bobina. La bobina debe estar nivelada dentro de la caja bobina.

Turm handwheel counter clockwise until the needie is in the
highest position.

Tournez le volant vers vous jusqu's ce que Faiguille soit
dans ia position la plus haute,

Gire ef valante hacla usted hasta que I aguja
este en la posicion mas alta.

Puli thread into groove (1) of the bobbin case. Then
swing thread fo the back pulling it over groove (2),
then pull the thread to the back of the machine.

Tirez fe fii dans la rainure (1) du boftier de
canette. Ensuite, faites passer le fil vers
Farriére en le tirant dans fa rainure {2), puis
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Raise presser foot lifter and slide fabric from under the presser
foot. The stitch is very loose and can easily be pulled out.

Rolevez le releveur de pied presseur of retirez le tissu en fe
faisant glisser sous le pied presseur. La couture est trés
fache =t peut étre facilement retirde.

Levante la palanca del prensatelas y retire la tela debajo
del prensatelas.

tirez le fif vers l'arriére de la machine.

Jale el hilo de la ranura (1) de la caja de bobina.
Luegeo, dé vusita al hilo hacia atras jatando-lo por
la ranura (2), fuego jale ef hilo hacia atras la
maguina.
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Straight Stitching
Points droiis
Punta_da Recta

Begin sewing.

Sew 5-6 stitches, then stop.

Commencer la couture,

Cousez cing ou six points, puis arrétez.
Comience a coser,

Cosa 5-6 puntadas, fuego deténgase.

Hold the reverse button down, and sew.

The machine will sew in reverse, reinforcing the
stitching. Sew 5-6 stitches then release the reverse
hutton,

Appuyez sur le bouton de marche arriére et maintenez-le
alnsi. Cousez. La machine coud afors en marche arriere,

. renforgant ainsi la couture. Piquez cing ou six points, puis

refdchez le bouton de marche arriére.

Mantenga presionado ef boton de retroceso, y cosa.
La maquina coserd en reversa, reforzando la puniada. Cosa
5-6 puniadas luego libere ef botdn de retroceso.

Continue sewing. At the end, reinforce the stitching
by pushing the reverse dial again,

Continuez la couture. A la fin, renforcez la couture
en appuyant a nouveau sur le bouton de marche
arriére.

Contintre cosiendo. Al final, refuerce la puntada
presionando de nuevo ef botén de retroceso.
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Turn handwhes! counter clockwise until the needle is in the
highest position, raise the presser foot lifter and slide fabric from
under the presser foot.

Yournez fe volant vers vous jusqu's ce que l'aiguille soit
dans ia position la pius haute. Relevez fe pied

presseur ef retirez le tissu en le faisant glisser sous le

pied presseur.

Gire ef volants hacia usted hasta que la agufa esté
en la posicion mas alta, levante la pafanca def
prensatelas y refire 1a tela debajo def prensateias.

Threading the machine
Enfliage de Ia machine
Ensartando Ia Maquma

Threadlng the needle f Enf' Ier Ie fn‘ d a:gmh“e / Enhebrado de la aguja

Turn handwhee! counter clockwise until the needle is in ihe
highest position.

Tournez le volant vers vous jusqu'a ce que laiguille soit
dans la position {a plus haute.

Gire el volante hacia usted hasta que la aguja
¢sté en la posicion mas alta.

Raise presser foot {ifter,
Relevez le pied presseur.
Levante la palanca del prensatelas.

Slide thread onto horizontal spool pin. Secure thread in place
with either the large or small spool pin holder, depending on the
size of your thread spool.

Piacez Ia bobine de fil sur le porte-bobine horizonital. Fixez
le fif dans la bonne position avec fe grand ou le petit
etrier de bobine, suivant la taiile de votre bobine de fil.

Deslice el hilo en of portacarrete horizontal. Asegure ef hilo en
su sitio con ef sufetador de carrete pequefio o grande,
dependiendo del tamafo del carrete de hilo.

Puli the thread fram the spocl, hold firmly over the first thread guide. Then push the

- thread down, snapping it into the thread guide.

Tirez le fif de la bobine. Maintenez-le fermement au-dessus du premier guide-ffi,
Ensuite, tirez les fils vers fe bas pour les introduire dans le guide-fil.

Jale el hilo del carrele, sostenga con firmeza sobre el primer guia hifos.
Luego bafelo, enganchandolo en guia hifos.
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EHI - CINERTE g Rl dNICR-TIINIE
Enfilage de la machine
Ensartando la Maguina

Raising the bobbin thread
Remonter fe fil de canetie
Sacando ef hilo de la bobina

Raise presser foot lifter.
Relevez le releveur de pied presseur.
Levanie la palanca del prensaleias.

Hold needle thread lcosely with your left hand. Turn handwhesi
caunter clockwise with your right hand, first lowering

the needle and continuing until the needle comes to its

highest position.

Ketenez fe fil d'aiguille de fagon liche avec fa main
gauche. Tournez le volant vers vous de fa main droite pour
abaisser 'aiguiile et continuez jusqu'a ce que Faiguifie
soif dans la position la plus haute.

Sostenga ef hilo de la aguja holgado con fa mano
izquierda. Gire ef volante hacia usted con fa mano
derecha, bajando primero la agufa y continuando
hasta que la aguja flegue a su posicion mas alla.

Lightly pull up the needle thread, and pick up
the bobbin thread which will appear through
the needle plate slot. Then pull both threads
to the back of the machine, ieaving a 6" thread
tail.

Tirez légérement le fil d'aiguille et saisissez le
fil de canette qui apparait dans Ia fente de Iz
plague & aiguilfe. Ensuite, tirez les deux fils
vers ['arriere de la machine et laissez

dépasser des bouts de fil de 15 cm.

Jale ligeramente hacia arriba ef hilo de la aguja
y fome ef hifo de {3 bobina que aparece por Ia
ranura de Ia placa aguja. Entonces jale ambas
hebras hacia alras de la méquina, dejando un
exiremo de 6 centimetros.
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Hreaing e maciinne
Enfilage de Ia machine
Ensartando la Maquina

Continue to hold the thread firmly, as you thread the machine
Continuez a tenir le fif bien fermement pendant gue vous
enfilez la machine.

Continue sostenfendo el kilo con firmeza, mientras ensarta
la maquina

Slide the thread behind the metal thread guide.

Faites passer le fil derriére le guide-fil métailique,
Deslice el hilo detras def guia hilos metalico.

Pass the thiead through the eye of the needie from
front to back.

Faites passer le fil dans le chas de 'aiguille de Pavant
vers l'arriére.

Fase ef hilo por ef ojo de la aguja desde el frente hacia atras.
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